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SummarySummary
Sales increased 500 million yen year on year. Operating income declined 150 

million from a year earlier.
Results exceeded the projections as of January 22, 2015. [Millions of Yen]p j y ,

33

Consolidated
Current year Previous year

% to

Non-Consolidated

Current year
Previous 

year

[Millions of Yen]

% to sales YoY
% to 
sales

Sales 10,599 100.0% 105.1% 10,082 100.0%

Cost of sales 3 902 36 8% 115 4% 3 382 33 6%

year
% to sales YoY

10,573 100.0% 105.3% 10,043

3 777 35 7% 116 6% 3 240Increase in staff members forCost of sales 3,902 36.8% 115.4% 3,382 33.6%

Labor cost 1,877 17.7% 117.4% 1,599 15.9%

Outsourcing cost 1,254 11.8% 119.4% 1,050 10.4%

770 7 3% 105 1% 732 7 3%

3,777 35.7% 116.6% 3,240

1,672 15.8% 113.5% 1,473

1,328 12.6% 125.8% 1,055

776 7 3% 109 2%

Higher production outsourcing 
expenses mainly associated with an 
increase in OS-based titles, and 
higher rent due to office floor 
expansion and relocation.

Increase in staff members for 
production and systems 
development.

Other business 770 7.3% 105.1% 732 7.3%
SG&A 

expenses 6,229 58.8% 102.4% 6,083 60.3%
Advertising 
expenses 1,491 14.1% 83.3% 1,790 17.8%

776 7.3% 109.2% 711

6,112 57.8% 103.5% 5,903

1,476 14.0% 86.4% 1,708

Decrease due to hold-down of 
mobile advertisement expenses in 
line with the tightening of collection 
standards for advertisements.

Sales commission 3,200 30.2% 106.0% 3,019 30.0%

Other business 1,537 14.5% 120.8% 1,272 12.6%

Operating 
i 467 4.4% 75.8% 616 6.1%

3,188 30.2% 106.5% 2,993

1,447 13.7% 120.4% 1,202

683 6.5% 76.0% 898

Increase mainly due to higher % to 
sales of OS-based PF titles.

income 467 4.4% 75.8%
Net income 232 2.2% 79.7% 291 2.9%

683 6.5% 76.0% 898

275 2.6% 296.8% 92
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Net sales and Operating Income by Market 
Segment (Management Accounting Basis)
Net sales and Operating Income by Market 
Segment (Management Accounting Basis)

[Millions of Yen]

English-version romance apps account for more than 10%.

Sales Operating 
income

% to total sales

Japanese 8 900 84% 1 204Japanese 
Romance Apps 8,900 84% 1,204

English-version 
Romance Apps 1,493 14% (218)

Suspense Apps 206 2% (517)( )

Copyright © 2015 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 4



Quarterly Summary of Consolidated ResultsQuarterly Summary of Consolidated Results

期 期
FY2013 FY2015 FY2014 

Sales and operating income increased quarter on quarter in 3Q 
and 4Q despite a decline in sales in 2Q.

[Operating margin]

２０１３/６期 ２０１５/６期２０１４/６期
売上90億円 営利2.9億円 売上100億円 営利6.1億円[Sales, 

Operating 
income]

Millions of 
Yen

(Year ended June 30, 2013) (Year ended June 30, 2015)(Year ended June 30, 2014)
Sales: ¥9.0 billion Operating income: ¥290 million Sales: ¥10.0 billion Operating income: ¥610 million Sales: ¥10.5 billion Operating income: ¥460 million 

Second Half
[Sales] ¥5.2 billion 

[Operating income] ¥350 million

First Half
[Sales] ¥4.8 billion 

[Operating income] ¥260 million

Second Half
[Sales] ¥4.4 billion 

[Operating income] ¥220 million

First Half
[Sales] ¥4.6 billion 

[Operating income] ¥70 million

First Half
[Sales] ¥5.2 billion 

[Operating income] ¥20 million

Second Half
[Sales] ¥5.3 billion 

[Operating income] ¥440 million

25%

30%

30.0

35.0
[Operating margin]

3,500

3,000

Romance Apps F2P
[Sales]

2,647
2,543 2,614 2,630 2,574

2,406
2,653 2,724

15%

20%

20.0

25.02,500

2,000

1 500

Romance Apps F2P 
(Japanese version)2,2932,218

2,406
2,240 2,223

5%

10%

5 0

10.0

15.0
[Operating 

margin]

1,500

500

1,000
Romance Apps P2P 
(English version)

Romance Apps F2P 
(English version)

[Operating income] 377

Romance Apps P2P 
(Japanese version)

5%

0%

5 0

0.0

5.0

500

500

0

Suspense[Operating income]

-112

377
206 144

-41 64-107
180 101 120 201

Commercial Commercial x 2 Commercial x 2Commercial Commercial Commercial 

242

-5%-5.0-500
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q
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Balance Sheet and Statement of Cash FlowsBalance Sheet and Statement of Cash Flows

Balance Sheet Statement of Cash Flows

End of 
FY2015 

(June 30, 2015)

End of 
FY2014 
(June 30, 

2014)

% to End 
of FY2014

Current assets 3,687 4,123 89.4%

[Millions of Yen]
Current year Previous 

year

CF from operating activities 424 8943,68 ,
Non-current assets 1,311 908 144.3%

Total assets 4,999 5,031 99.4%

CF from operating activities 424 894
CF from investing activities -763 -414
CF from financing activities -90 -74

Changes in cash and cash 380Current liabilities 1,209 1,445 83.7%
Non-current 

liabilities - - -

Total liabilities 1 209 1 445 83 7%

Changes in cash and cash 
equivalents -380 417

Balance of cash and cash 
equivalents at the end of the 

quarter 1,820 2,201Total liabilities 1,209 1,445 83.7%
Shareholders’ equity 3,707 3,545 104.6%

Accumulated other  
comprehensive income 63 17 365.4%

Change mainly due to the 
acquisition of intangible assets 
associated with an increase in 
contents

q

Increase mainly 
in the payment of

Subscription rights 
to shares 18 23 77.3%

Net assets 3,789 3,586 105.7%

in the payment of 
corporate taxes*

Increase in foreign 
currency translation 
adjustment associated with

Total liabilities and 
net assets 4,999 5,031 99.4%

adjustment associated with 
foreign exchange 
fluctuations

* Increase in corporate tax payments due 
to a higher income before income taxes 
in the previous period

Copyright © 2015 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 6



TOPICSTOPICS

1 Japanese Romance Apps1 Japanese Romance Apps
Establishment of a recovery pattern for 
F2P and TV commercials

English version Romance Apps2 English-version Romance Apps
Favorable Performance of L10N2

3 Sluggish Suspense Apps3
Copyright © 2015 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 7



1. Japanese Romance Apps - Establishment of a Recovery 
Pattern for F2P and TV Commercials

1. Japanese Romance Apps - Establishment of a Recovery 
Pattern for F2P and TV Commercials

Recovery achieved in 10 months using F2P and TV 
commercials.

P 2 PF 2 P
“Joshi to Himitsu no 2LDK”

August 2014

“Room Share Sugao no Kare Love 
Days”

January 2015 ◎○
P 2 PF 2 P

◎○

“T k T it K i R L “Joshi to Himitsu no 2LDK”
January 2015

“Tenka Toitsu Koi no Ran Love 
Ballad”April 2015 ◎◎

Copyright © 2015 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 8



2. Engl ish-vers ion Romance Apps 
- Favorable  Per formance of  L10N

2. Engl ish-vers ion Romance Apps 
- Favorable  Per formance of  L10N

Sales grew 16 times in 3 years, thanks to the favorable 
performance of P2P and L10N.

6.0 

100 million 
of Yen

¥480 million

 ANIME EXPO 2014

4 0

5.0 
F2P US REAL

F2P L10N

3.0 

4.0 

2.0 ¥30 million
P2P L10N

0.0 

1.0 

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

FY2013 (Year ended June 30, 2013) FY2014 (Year ended June 30, 2014) FY2015 (Year ending June 30, 2015)

Copyright © 2015 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 9



3. Sluggish Suspense Apps3. Sluggish Suspense Apps

Sales accounted for only about 25% of the initial plan for 
the period.

New Survival Rate 0%!
Escape from Subway

Gossip Writer
Help find the Idol!

Short-term KPI  
Advertising

Captured a large number 
of new users using 

commercials
Terminated

Long-term KPI

commercials

 Long term KPI

Annual sales

 
 Annual sales  

Copyright © 2015 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 10



Ranking in the Japanese Market - Romance Apps-Ranking in the Japanese Market - Romance Apps-

P2P

Compiled as of August 7, 2015 Compiled as of August 7, 2015
App Store “Entertainment” Google Play “Entertainment” 

F2P

Compiled as of August 7, 2015 Compiled as of August 7, 2015
App Store Games “Simulation” Google Play Games “Casual”

Ranking Application Name
1 LINE fortune-telling

2 Colopl

3 niconico

4 SHOWROOM

5 TwitCastingViewer

Compiled as of August 7, 2015 Compiled as of August 7, 2015

Ranking Application Name
１ LINE fortune-telling
2 TwitCastingViewer 
3 CHEERZ

4 Joshi to Himitsu no 2LDK

5 Special Investigation Team 

Ranking Application Name
1 Ensemble Stars!

2 GRANBLUE FANTASY

3 GUNDAM CONQUEST

4 Yumeoukoku to Nemureru Hyakunin no Ojisama

5 GUNDAM AREA WARS

Ranking Application Name
1 LINE POP2

2 BosoRetsuden Tanshano Tora

3 Candy Crush Soda

4 Ange Vierge

5 HihoTantei Carrie

Compiled as of August 7, 2015 Compiled as of August 7, 2015

5 g

6 Tekichu Rank A5 Honki de Ataru Fortune-Telling

7 Joshi to Himitsu no 2LDK
8 Yome Collection

9 Binan Koukou Chikyuboueibu LOVE! GAME!

10 Kiss Mischievous in a Suite Room
11 Shinya Reiji Sugao no Shitsuji

5 Micchaku24 hours
6 Yome Collection

7 Crane game “Toreba”

8 Kiss Mischievous in a Suite Room
9 My Forged Wedding
10 The Mysterious Kiss Tonight
11 O S t L S

5 GUNDAM AREA WARS

6 Pro Baseball Dream Nine SUPERSTARS

7 SD GUNDAM G GENERATION FRONTIER

8 SENTAMA

9 Derby Impact

10 Tenka Toitsu Koi no Ran Love Ballad
11 Hay Day

5 HihoTantei Carrie

6 Candy Crush

7 LINE Get Rich

8 Nyanko Daisenso

9 Hay Day

10 Farm Hero

11 Kunitori Gassen

Launched 
in 2Q

Launched 
in 4Q Launched 11 y j g j

12 Video containers

13 My Forged Wedding
14 Kogai Genkin Ataru Fortune-Telling

15 Getters Iida no Uranai

16 Ataru Uranaishi Ryukyu Yuta Haru

17 CHEERZ

11 Our Secret Love Song
12 Otona no Hatsukoi Hajimemasu

13 Saigono Koi BokuniKudasai
14 Pre Para Pre Ticket Maker

15 My Sweet Bodyguard
16 Drug Prince & Narcotic Girl

17 Kogai Genkin Ataru Fortune Telling

y y

12 Castle & Dragon

13 Casino Project

14 Sangokushi Senhime Ranseini Mau Otometachi

15 Nyanko Daisenso

16 Ikemen Sengoku Tokiwo Kakeru Koi

17 Magic Castle Dream Island

12 Colopl

13 Tenka Toitsu Koi no Ran Love Ballad
14 Pocket Nights [RPG with Selfi]

15 Hana Yori Dango First Kiss with F4
16 Kamen Rider Ridabout!

17 Shin Sengoku Buster

Launched 
in 2Q

in 4Q

Launched 
in 3Q

Launched in 
17th fiscal year

in 2Q

18 My Sweet Bodyguard
19 Otona no Hatsukoi Hajimemasu

20 The Mysterious Kiss Tonight

21 Special Investigation Team 
Micchaku24 hours

22 Saigono Koi BokuniKudasai
23

17 Kogai Genkin Ataru Fortune-Telling

18 Quantum Mind Senseijyutsu Ryuichi Ishizuka

19 KoishiteShimattaHoshi no Oji
20 Shinya Reiji Sugao no Shitsuji
21 Seduced in the Sleepless City
22 ShindanTickitUranai

23 Pirates in Love

18 Saga of Ishtaria

19 FIFA World Class Soccer 2015

20 LOST CRUSADE

21 Pocket Soccer

22 Sengoku Yaraideka Ranbuden

23 Minecraft: Pocket Edition 

24 Little Noah

18 Bubble Witch

19 Divina Cute

20 Gummy Drop!

21 Station Memories!

22 The Princess in the Mirror Love Palace

23 “Room Share Sugao no Kare Love Days”

Launched 
in 3Q

Launched 
in 4Q

Launched 
in 1Q

Launched 
in 4Q

23 MacheVariety

24 DMM.yell

25 AKB48 Mobile

26 Seduced in the Sleepless City

27 Chikaino Kiss to Nanatsuno Yuwaku
28 Pachimaga Slomaga

29 Akinator the Genie

23 Pirates in Love
24 Class Trip Crush
25 Ataru Uranaishi Ryukyu Yuta Haru

26 My boyfriend is a public safety police 
officer

27 Chikaino Kiss to Nanatsuno Yuwaku
28 torne mobile

24 Little Noah

25 Bokurano Koshien! Pocket

26 Sangokushi Royale

27 Hana Yori Dango First Kiss with F4
28 ichu

29 Room Share Sugao no Kare Love Days
30 GreePachi

24 DINO DOMINION

25 Gundam Masters

26 Shinkaino Valkyrie

27 Pocket Land

28 Inishieno Megamito Hosekino Shashu

29 Disney Magician Chronicle
Launched 

in 2Q Launched 
in 2Q

Launched in 
17th fiscal year

29 Akinator the Genie

30 Dokodemo FM
29 Room Share Sugao no Kare
30 Fujiko Kimura [Kizuki no Gokui]

30 My Forged Wedding Love Ring

Copyright © 2015 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 11



Ranking in the Overseas Market - Romance Apps-Ranking in the Overseas Market - Romance Apps-

［App Store Top Grossing iPhone Entertainment］

P2P [English version]

SingaporeThe U.S. Compiled as of 
August 7 2015

Compiled as of 
August 7 2015SingaporeThe U.S. August 7, 2015 August 7, 2015

Ranking Application Name
1 Star Wars: Card Trader
2 Toggle.sg
3 YY - 最火视频直播互动社区

4 My Forged Wedding

Ranking Application Name
1 Hulu
2 HBO NOW
3 Star Wars: Card Trader
4 Mods for Minecraft Pocket Edition 4 My Forged Wedding

5 Star-Crossed Myth
6 Metro PD: Close to You
7 Musify - Free Unlimited Music Streamer & MP3 Player

8 Scandal in the Spotlight
9 歌王》全网独播，电影电视剧高清播

10 L ti Fli li l d ti l

4 Mods for Minecraft Pocket Edition
5 Crunchyroll
6 Akinator the Genie
7 Colorfy: Coloring Book for Adults

8 Kissed by the Baddest Bidder
9 PRANKDIAL

10 Meez Nation

Launched 
in 3Q

Launched 
in 3Q

10 Latin Fling - online casual dating personals app

11 Kissed by the Baddest Bidder
12 Labyrinths of Astoria
13 Mods for Minecraft Pocket Edition

14 My Wedding and 7 Rings
15 DramaFever - Dramas & Movies

16 Lo e Letter From Thief X

0
11 Disney Karaoke: Descendants
12 Disney Junior Appisodes
13 Lonely Chat Room
14 Adult Emoji Icons
15 Instameter for Instagram

16 Star-Crossed Myth

Launched 
in 4Q

Launched 
in 3Q

Launched in 
17th fiscal year

16 Love Letter From Thief X
17 Our Two Bedroom Story
18 Colorfy: Coloring Book for Adults - Free

19 Class Trip Crush
20 In Love: Memories Can't Wait
21 Shall we date?: Destiny Ninja
22 Shall we date?: THE NIFLHEIM+

17 DramaFever - Dramas & Movies

18 Golf Media - Tyler, the Creator

19 Scandal in the Spotlight
20 Disney Princess Palace Pets
21 Gun Builder ELITE

22 My Forged Wedding

Launched 
in 3Q

22 Shall we date?: THE NIFLHEIM+
23 Horoscope and Tarot
24 Talking Tom & Ben News
25 Mobile VR Station
26 All-In-One Translator
27 Morph FaceBooth

28 Balance Scale - Digital Scale - Weight Scale - Simple Scale -
P k S l

22 My Forged Wedding
23 Lifetime Movie Club

24 Our Two Bedroom Story
25 Palace Pets in Whisker Haven
26 Plex

27 Metro PD: Close to You
28 Words with free EZ Cheats 28 Pocket Scale

29 Movies & TV Shows

30 Finally, in Love Again

28 Words with free EZ Cheats
29 YY - 最火视频直播互动社区

30 Class Trip Crush Launched 
in 1Q

Copyright © 2015 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 12



FY2016 (Year endingFY2016 (Year endingIIII FY2016 (Year ending 
June 30 2016) Plan
FY2016 (Year ending 
June 30 2016) PlanIIII June 30, 2016) PlanJune 30, 2016) Plan
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Summary of Sales and Operating Margin by 
Market Segment
Summary of Sales and Operating Margin by 
Market Segment

FY2015 
(Year ending June 30, 

2015)

FY2015 
(Year ending June 30, 

2015)

FY2011 
(Year ended June 30, 

2011)

FY2011 
(Year ended June 30, 

2011)

FY2012 
(Year ending June 30, 

2012)

FY2012 
(Year ending June 30, 

2012)

FY2014 
(Year ended June 30, 

2014)

FY2014 
(Year ended June 30, 

2014)

FY2013 
(Year ended June 30, 

2013)

FY2013 
(Year ended June 30, 

2013)

Exploration in the medium term
FY2014 to FY2016

Exploration in the medium term
FY2014 to FY2016

FY2016 
(Year ending June 30, 

2016)(Plan)

FY2016 
(Year ending June 30, 

2016)(Plan)

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

600 000

800,000 

1,000,000 

F2P P2P
Native Nativech

an
ge

40%

[Operating margin] F2P
NativeF2P

Hybrid 

Net sales

A
pp

s 
ve

rs
io

n)

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

200,000 

400,000 

600,000 
Hybrid

Monthly 
feeSocial-only 

platformS
tru

ct
ur

al
 c

20%

P2P

F2P
Social-only 

platform

Operating 
margin P2P

NativeR
om

an
ce

 
(J

ap
an

es
e 

v

200 00%200 000

0.0%0 F2P P2P
L10N

First

P2P
Monthly fee

P2P

F2P
Hybrid 

A
pp

s 
rs

io
n)

300 00%
-200.00%
-100.00%
0.00%
100.00%
200.00%

(300 000)
(200,000)
(100,000)

0 
100,000 
200,000 

DRAGON Begin 
consideration

First 
challenge

Astoria

US REAL
First 

challenge
Curses

Temporary 
suspension

nt
 p

er
io

d

-100%

P2P
Native

R
om

an
ce

 A
(E

ng
lis

h 
ve

r

-100.00%
0.00%
100.00%
200.00%

(100,000)
0 

100,000 
200,000 -400.00%

-300.00%
(400,000)
(300,000) F2P

Problem-solving Collection and 
growth

For male 
and female

x New Survival 
Rate 0%! 

Escape from 
Subway

--

In
ve

st
m

en

-100%

pe
ns

e 
A

pp
s

-400.00%
-300.00%
-200.00%

(400,000)
(300,000)
(200,000)

For male x Gossip 
Writer

First 
challenge
Roppongi
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Japanese, Romance Apps in English and Suspense Apps.
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4 Strategic Areas of Japanese Romance Apps4 Strategic Areas of Japanese Romance Apps

Step up the sales size by capturing new users and 
improving ARPPU of existing users.p g g

Products & SalesSegment ItemObjective

Capturing 

(1) Launch masterpiece IP 
titles

Capture non-game users
• Launch “Hana Yori Dango First Kiss with F4”
• Explore the next IP title

From 
July 2015F2P

Hybrid

new users

(2) LINE GAME DistributionF2P
Native

Capture casual game users
• Launch “10 Days with My Devil Heaven’s 

Kiss”
• Improve the KPI for “Devil” and consider 

the launch of the second series

From 
July 2015

Improve 

(3) Consider introduction 
of VIP items & points 
system

Development of core users
December 

2015P2P
Native

the launch of the second series

ARPPU for 
existing 
users

system

(4) Launch of a new series 
of recommended 

h t
Unearth new needs for 
romance apps users

April 
2016F2P

Native

characters romance apps users
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2 Strategic Areas of English - Version Romance Apps2 Strategic Areas of English - Version Romance Apps

Launch the first title for US REAL F2P and new titles for DRAGON 
and continue exploring 6 types and streamlining the approach. 

P2PF2P

Plan to launch 7 new 
appsL10N Plan to launch 3 new 

apps

pi
ct

ur
e

Launch Labyrinths of Astoria
Fi t i t d i t f thDRAGON B i id tim

at
ed

 p From 
July 
2015

First animated picture for the 
North American market

DRAGON Begin consideration

L h C

A
ni

c 

From 
August 

2015

Temporary suspensionUS REAL
Launch Curses

(Plan for a test release in 
August)

First real picture F2PR
ea

lis
tic

pi
ct

ur
e
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Suspense AppsSuspense Apps

Make “Roppongi” a hit, a title with a strong story and 
collection/growth elements.

ナイトRoppongi Sadistic Knight

Copyright © 2015 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 17
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Plan for Launch of New ApplicationsPlan for Launch of New Applications

D

May June July August September October 
or thereafter

The Princess in 
the Mirror 
Love Palace
Type: Romance Apps 

F2P
S t F t

Abbreviation: Roppongi
Type: Suspense Apps F2P
Setup: Real
TOPICS: Collection and 

growth Mystery-
solving by a 
female character

Abbreviation: Doubt
Type: Romance Apps 

F2P  P2P
Setup: Real
TOPICS: Attracting customers 

who favor active 
l

Done

es
e 

on Setup: Fantasy
Ranking: 30th*1

Hana Yori Dango 
First Kiss with F4

10 Days with My 
Devil Heaven's Kiss
S

female character 
Story formatplay

Abbreviation: 
Teacher

Abbreviation: S
Str ct re Romance Apps

*Focus on quality and delay the timing of launch *Focus on quality and delay the timing of launch 

Done Done

ap
an

e
ve

rs
io

Type: Romance Apps 
F2P

Setup: Real
Ranking: 25th*1

Structure: 
Romance Apps F2P
Setup: Fantasy
Ranking: 68th

Teacher
Structure: Romance Apps 

P2P
Setup: Real

Structure: Romance Apps 
P2P

Setup: Fantasy
*1

Done

J v

Sakura 
Amidst Chaos
Structure: P2P, L10N
Setup: Fantasy
Ranking: 65th*2

Abbreviation: Curses
Structure: F2P, US REAL
Setup: Fantasy

Plan for a test 
release in August

Abbreviation：
Gossip Girl 
Structure: F2P, L1ON
Setup: Real

Done

sh
 

on

Labyrinths of 
Astoria
Structure: P2P, DRAGON

Kiss Me on Clover 
Hill
Structure: P2P, L10N
Set p Real

Abbreviation：
Last Kiss
Structure: P2P, L10N

Abbreviation：
Butler
Structure: P2P, L10N

Done Done

En
gl

i
ve

rs
io

Structure: P2P, DRAGON
Setup: Fantasy
Ranking: 22nd*2

Setup: Real
Ranking: 48th*2

St uctu e , 0
Setup: Real

St uctu e , 0
Setup: Fantasy

Copyright © 2015 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 18*1) Japan App Store Top Grossing iPhone Game Simulation as of July 31, 2015 (researched by App Annie)
*2) U.S. App Store Top Grossing iPhone Game Simulation as of July 31, 2015 (researched by App Annie)



Earnings ForecastEarnings Forecast

[Millions of Yen]

Forecasting sales of ¥11.5 billion and 
operating income of ¥800 million.

Consolidated
First Half Full Year

YoY YoY

Sales 5 600 107.2% 11 500 108.5%5,600 11,500
Operating income 200 874.9% 800 171.2%

Ordinary income 200 370.5% 800 164.8%

N t iNet income 
attributable to 
owners of parent 50 - 400 172.0%

Net income perNet income per 
share 9.70 yen - 77.59 yen -

Copyright © 2015 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 19



Return to ShareholdersReturn to Shareholders

The Company’s basic dividend policy is to promote a good balance between returning profits to 
shareholders and securing internal reserves for future business development and reinforcing 
the management structure.the management structure.
Specifically, we intend on maintaining stable dividend payments and determining the dividend 
amount by taking into account the dividend payout ratio and other factors.
Based on the above basic policy, the Company plans on distributing a year-end ordinary 
dividend of 15 yen per share

Amount Determined
(Year Ended June 30, 2015)

Pervious year’s results 
(Year Ended June 30, 2014)

dividend of 15 yen per share.

Previous year
FY2014 
(Year ended June 30, 2014) 

Record Date June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014
Dividend per share 15 yen 19 yen
Total dividends 77,332,585 yen 97,199,041 yen
Dividend payout ratio 
(consolidated) 33.1％ 33.1％(consolidated)
Effective date September 30, 2015 September 26, 2014
* Dividend for the year ended June 30, 2015 is indicated on assumption that it is approved at the annual general meeting of shareholders on 

S t b 29 2015September 29, 2015.
* Dividend for the year ending June 30, 2016 is not yet decided. The Company plans on considering appropriate return to shareholders in 

accordance with the above basic policy.
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Definition of TermsDefinition of Terms
Term Meaning

F2P Abbreviation of “Free-to-Play”.  Free game play with item-charging content

P2P Abbreviation of “Pay-to-Play”. Content charged individually by story

Content with animation picture for the North American market Japanese versionL1ON Content with animation picture for the North American market. Japanese-version 
romance apps were translated into English. Abbreviation for localization.

US REAL Content with realistic picture targeting the North American market (Term previously 
used: US original)

DRAGON
Content with animation picture designed for the North American market. The name 
originates from the dragon roll ,sushi arranged for North America.
Referred to as AmeMix for users.

A li ti f t h di tl t U iNative application Application a processor of a smart phone directly executes .  Users can see an icon 
on a home screen and for some apps can play with no data transmission.

Hybrid application As with a native application, users can see an icon on a home screen while contents 
on the web are displayedon the web are displayed.

Social-only platform SNS platform such as GREE, Mobage, mixi and Ameba

IP title Title based on the intellectual property of other companies
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Voltage Inc.Voltage Inc.

• This document contains forward-looking statements, which include judgments made by the Company based on the information available at the time of 
preparation of this report but such judgments are not intended to guarantee the accuracy of information. Actual results may differ significantly due to changes in 
various factors.

• The Company pays the utmost attention to see that there are no errors, omission, etc. in the information contained. However, the Company holds no liability 
whatsoever to assure accuracy and completeness of the information.y p

• Names of companies, products and services contained in this release are trademarks or registered trademarks of the respective companies.
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